owned to support the main business activities to the extent 

that it is in accordance with laws and regulations.  

CAPITAL 

Article 4 

1. The authorized capital of the Company is IDR 

16,000,000,000,000 (sixteen trillion Rupiah) divided into: 

a. 1 (one) series A Dwiwarna share; and 

b. 63,999,999,999 (sixty-three billion nine hundred ninety-

nine million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine 

hundred ninety-nine) Series B shares;  

each share having a nominal value of IDR 250 (two hundred 

and fifty Rupiah). 

2. From the aforementioned authorized capital has been 

subscribed in the amount of 100% (one hundred percent as 

many as 46,666,666,666 (forty-six billion six hundred sixty-six 

million six hundred sixty-six thousand six hundred sixty-six) 

shares with its total nominal value is IDR 11,666,666,666,500 

(eleven trillion six hundred sixty-six billion six hundred sixty-

six million six hundred sixty-six thousand five hundred 

Rupiah) consisting of: 

a. 1 (one) series A Dwiwarna with its total nominal value is  

IDR 250 (two hundred and fifty Rupiah); and 

b. 46,666,666,665 (forty-six billion six hundred sixty-six 

million six hundred sixty-six thousand six hundred sixty-

five) Series B shares with its total nominal value is IDR 

11,666,666,666,250 (eleven trillion six hundred sixty-six 

billion six hundred sixty-six million six hundred sixty-six 

thousand two hundred and fifty Rupiah). 

3. 100% (one hundred percent) of the subscribe nominal value of